No.I-12014/1/2023-Ad(CD) - 248
Government of India
Ministry of Home Affairs
Disaster Management Division

NDCC-II Building, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, B Wing Jai Singh Road, New Delhi-110001 Dated the, 06<sup>th</sup> March, 2023

### **OFFICE MEMORANDUM**

Subject: Inviting comments of the Stakeholders on the draft Recruitment Rules for the post of Multi-Tasking Staff of National Fire Service College, Nagpur under Ministry of Home Affairs-Uploading on website of MHA.

The undersigned is directed to refer to the DoP&T OM No.AB-14017/61/2008-Estt.(RR) dated 13.10.2015 on the subject cited above and to request that the draft Recruitment Rules for the post of Multi-Tasking Staff (35 posts) in National Fire Service College, Nagpur under Ministry of Home Affairs (copy enclosed) may be placed on the website of MHA at mha.gov.in for seeking comments of the stakeholders.

Encl: As above.

(Gouri Shankar Jha)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of India

Telefax: 011-23438144 Mail id: usdm3-mha@nic.in

To,

Director (NIC), Ministry of Home Affairs North Block, New Delhi.

#### Copy to:

- 1. Shri Moreshwar Kudkilwar, Deputy Fire Adviser, O/o.DG(FS, CD & HG) for uploading on the website dgfscdhg.gov.in.
- 2. DM-II Section, MHA, New Delhi for uploading on ndmindia.mha.gov.in.

## No.I-12014/1/2023-Ad(CD)

#### भारत सरकार/Government of India

### गृह मंत्रालय/Ministry of Home Affairs

आपदा प्रबंधन प्रभाग/Disaster Management Division

NDCC-II Building, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, B Wing Jai Singh Road, New Delhi-110001 Dated the, 06<sup>th</sup> March, 2023

Subject: Inviting comments of the Stakeholders on the draft Recruitment Rules for the post of Multi Tasking Staff in National Fire Service College, Nagpur

In compliance to para 2 of Department of Personnel and Training (DoP&T) O.M. No.AB-14017/61/2008-Estt.(RR) dated 13.10.2015, the draft Recruitment Rules for the post of Multi-Tasking Staff (35 posts) in National Fire Service College, Nagpur under Ministry of Home Affairs (copy enclosed), are placed on the website of the MHA for inviting comments from the stakeholders.

2. All the stakeholders are requested to send their comments, if any, in writing within a period of 30 days from the date of publication of the draft Recruitment Rules on the website of MHA to Under Secretary (DM-III), Disaster Management Division, Ministry of Home Affairs, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, B-Wing, NDCC-II Building Jai Singh Road, New Delhi-110001.

Encl: As above.

(Gouri Shankar Jha)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of India

Telefax: 011-23438144 email:usdm3-mha@nic.in

# SCHEDULE

Name of	Number of post.		Level in the pay	
post.		¥ .		selection or
				non-selection
				post.
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
Multi-	35* (2023)	General Central	Level-1 (Rs.18000-	Not applicable.
Tasking	*subject to variation	Service Group 'C',	56900/-).	х
Staff	dependent on	Non-Gazetted, Non-		
201	workload.	Ministerial.		* .
		4		

		Whether age and educational	
direct recruits.	qualification required for	qualification prescribed for direct	probation, if
	direct recruits.	recruits will apply in the case of	any.
		promotees.	
(6)	(7)	(8)	(9)
Between 18	Matriculation or equivalent		
and 25 years	examination pass from a	Not applicable.	Two years.
of age.	recognized education		
(relaxable for	board.		7
Government	*		
servant upto			A STATE OF THE STA
40 years in			
accordance			
with the			
instructions or	, .		
orders issued			
by the Central			
Government			
from time to			
time.			= ""

Method of recruitment	In case of recruitment by promotion or deputation or absorption,
whether by direct	grades from which promotion or deputation or absorption to be
recruitment or by promotion	made.
or by deputation or	
absorption and percentage of	
the vacancies to be filled by	
various methods.	
(10)	(11)
By direct recruitment.	Not applicable.

If a Departmental Promotion	Circumstances in which Union Public Service
Committee exists, what is its	Commission is to be consulted in making recruitment.
composition.	,
(12)	(13)
Group 'C' Departmental	
Confirmation Committee (for	Not applicable.
considering Confirmation) Consisting	
of:	
1. Deputy Director/Assistant	
Professor, National Fire Service	× × ×
College, Nagpur - Chairman;	
2. Assistant Director, National Fire	
Service College, Nagpur- Member	
3. Administrative Officer, National	
Fire Service College, Nagpur-	
Member; and	
4. Gazetted Officer from Central	
Government/State Government Office	
- Member,	

[F.No.I-12014/1/2023-Ad(CD] (Shri R.K.Ahluwalia, Deputy Secretary)